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§ 16 Discharge, generally

§ 17 —Disposition of property

RECORDS AND RECORDING LAWS

I. GENERALLY

§1 In general
§ 2 Definitions and distinctions

II. RECORDS OF INSTRUMENTS OR OTHER
WRITINGS AFFECTING REAL PROPERTY

§ 3 Instruments entitled or required to be recorded

XX1



MIiLLER & STARR CALIFORNIA REAL EsTaTE DIGEST

§4 Prerequisites to recordation
§ 5 Recordation, generally

§ 6 Effect of record

§ 7 Effect of failure to record

§ 8 Withdrawal of record

III. INSPECTION OF PUBLIC RECORDS

§9 Inspection of records

§ 10 Exemption and privilege, generally

§11 —In general

§ 12 Personnel or medical records

§ 13 Investigations by government agencies, generally
§ 14 —Law enforcement agencies

§ 15 Deliberative processes of government

§ 16 Requests for disclosure

§ 17 —Voluminous records

§ 18 Actions; Review

IV. OFFENSES

§ 19 Offering false or forged instrument for record

SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE

I. GENERALLY

§1 In general
§ 2 Election of remedies

II. PRINCIPLES GOVERNING GRANT OF RELIEF

A. GENERALLY

§3 In general
§4 Absence of remedy at law
§ 5 Difficulty or impossibility of performance

B. CONTRACT

§6  In general

§7 Certainty

§8 Fairness of agreement

§9 Adequacy of consideration

§ 10  Subject matter of contract, generally
§ 11 —Realty

C. MUTUALITY
§ 12 In general
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§ 13 Exceptions to rule

D. PART PERFORMANCE
§ 14 In general

E. PLAINTIFF'S PERFORMANCE

§ 15 In general
§ 16  Sufficiency of performance
§ 17 Time for performance

III. ACTIONS

§ 18 In general

§ 19 Parties

§ 20 Complaint

§ 21 Evidence and proof
§ 22  Judgment and relief
§ 23 Appeal

SUBROGATION

§1 Generally

§ 2 Persons entitled

§ 3 Conditions precedent
§4 Proceedings

TAXPAYERS’ REMEDIES

§1 In general
§ 2 Exhaustion of administrative remedies
§3 Relief in equity, generally

§4 —Conditions of relief

§5  Recovery of taxes paid, generally
§6 —Taxes paid under compulsion
§7 —Taxes paid under protest

§8 Proceedings and actions to recover taxes paid, generally
§9 —Pleading

§ 10 —Evidence

§ 11 —Trial, judgment, and review

§ 12 Claim for taxes erroneously collected, generally

§ 13 —Actions

TRESPASS

I. GENERALLY
§1 In general
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Definitions and distinctions
Defenses
Act constituting crimes

ACTIONS

In general

Accrual of cause of action; Statute of limitations

Parties

Pleading

Trial, evidence, and judgment
Damages

Review

WASTE

§1
§2

In general
Actions, remedies, and damages

WATERS

I.

II1.

§12
§13
§ 14
§15
§16

IV.
§ 17

XXIV

GENERALLY

In general

Definitions and distinctions
Public policy as to use of water
Ownership and nature
Ownership of land

RIPARIAN RIGHTS

In general

Nature and extent of right

Effect of title and agreement

Waters to which right attaches

Use of waters

Apportionment among riparian owners

PRESCRIPTIVE WATER RIGHTS

In general

Elements and requisites, generally
—User under claim of right
—Continuity and duration of use
Particular rights and owners affected

APPROPRIATION OF WATER

In general
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§ 18 Federal law

§ 19 Nature of right

§ 20 Methods of appropriation

§ 21 Water resources control board procedure
§ 22 Scope and extent of right

§ 23  Priorities between appropriators

§ 24 Rights and remedies of appropriators

V. PRIORITIES BETWEEN DIFFERENT CLASSES
OF WATER RIGHTS

§25 In general
§ 26 Where appropriator is first in time

VI. DITCHES, CANALS, DAMS, RESERVOIRS, AND
SIMILAR USES

§ 27 In general

§ 28 Dams and reservoirs

§ 29 Damage from works or user

§ 30 Change in the means and mode of using water
§ 31 Joint water rights and use

VII. EASEMENTS AS TO USE OF WATER

§ 32 Nature and creation, generally
§ 33  Prescription
§ 34 Actions and proceedings

VIII. INTERFERENCE WITH WATERS

§ 35 Obstruction and diversion
§ 36  Nuisances

§ 37 Pollution, generally

§ 38 What constitutes

§ 39 Remedies and actions

§ 40 In general

IX. TRANSFER OF, AND CONTRACTS
PERTAINING TO, WATER RIGHTS

§ 41 Licenses and leases
§ 42 Contracts, generally
§ 43 Agreements to furnish or sell water

X. LOSS AND CONDEMNATION OF WATER
RIGHTS

§44 In general
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XI.

§ 46
§ 47
§ 48

XII.

§ 49
§ 50
§51
§ 52
§53
§ 54
§55
§ 56
§ 57
§ 58
§59
§ 60
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Nonuse and forfeiture

UNDERGROUND WATERS

In general
Underflow of surface stream—Actions
Percolating waters

SURFACE AND FLOOD WATERS

In general

Definitions and distinctions

Protection against surface waters, generally
—Discharging waters on neighboring land
—Obstruction and consignment

—Public improvements

—Limitations on rule

—Liability

Actions and remedies, generally

—Parties and pleadings

—Evidence

—Trial and judgment

XIII. NAVIGABLE WATERS AND TIDELANDS

§61
§ 62
§ 63
§ 64
§ 65
§ 66
§ 67

§ 68
§ 69
§70
§71

§72
§73

XXV

A. GENERALLY

In general

Rights of adjoining owners
—Right of access

—Boundaries and accretion
Rights and powers of government
Harbors

Obstruction and interference

B. DETERMINATION AND USE OF NAVIGABLE

WATERS

What waters are deemed navigable
—Determination

Use, generally

—Seashores

C. LANDS UNDER NAVIGABLE AND

TIDEWATERS
1. Generally

In general
Ownership



TaBLE oF CONTENTS

§ 74  Origin and nature of title

§ 75 What are tidelands

§ 76  Authority over tidelands

§ 77 Use of tidelands

§ 78 Ownership of structures on tidelands
§ 79 Conservation of San Francisco Bay

2. Alienation

§ 80 In general

§ 81 Limitations on alienation

§ 82 Lands not useful for navigation

§ 83 Tidelands in or near municipalities

3. Actions, Proceedings, and Remedies

§ 84 In general
§ 85 Evidence
§ 86 Trial, judgment, and damages

XIV. IRRIGATION DISTRICTS AND SIMILAR
ORGANIZATIONS

A. GENERALLY

§ 87 In general
§ 88 Validity of acts, generally
§ 89 —Due process

B. ORGANIZATION AND DISSOLUTION

§ 90 Election
§ 91 —Election divisions

D. POWERS AND LIABILITIES

§ 92 In general

§ 93 General powers

§ 94 Officers

§ 95 Property and water rights, generally
§ 96 —Charges for water

§ 97 Actions and proceedings

§ 98 Assessments

§99 —Attacks on assessments

E. WATER STORAGE AND OTHER DISTRICTS
AND AGENCIES

§ 100 In general
§ 101 County water districts
§ 102 California water districts
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§ 103
§ 104

XV.

§ 105
§ 106

XVI.

§ 107
§ 108
§ 109
§ 110
§ 111
§ 112

XVII.

§ 113
§ 114
§ 115
§ 116
§ 117
§ 118
§ 119
§ 120
§ 121
§ 122
§123
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Flood control districts
County water agencies

PRIVATE AND MUTUAL WATER COMPANIES

In general
Mutual companies

PUBLIC UTILITIES SELLING WATER

In general

Right and duty to furnish water
Contracts with utilities

Actions, remedies, and proceedings
Municipalities buying or selling water
Public regulation and rate fixing

WATER LITIGATION

In general

Jurisdiction and venue

Injunctions, generally

Acts subject to injunction—By riparian owners
—Preliminary, permanent, and mandatory injunctions
Parties

Pleadings

Evidence

Trial and findings

Judgments

Damages and costs

XVIII. STATE WATER RESOURCES

§ 124
§ 125

DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM

In general
Construction and Application of Act

ZONING AND PLANNING

I. GENERALLY

§1 In general

§ 2 Definitions and distinctions

§ 3 Authority for regulation

§4 Subjects of regulation

§ 5 Constitutional and statutory provisions

§ 6 Operation and effect of plans and regulations
§ 7 Construction of regulations
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§ 8 Unclassified areas; Special permits

II. CONTENT AND VALIDITY OF ZONING
ORDINANCES AND PLANNING ENACTMENTS

§9  In general

§ 10 Comprehensive zoning

§ 11 Emergency and interim plans

§ 12 Unreasonable or discriminatory regulations
§ 13 Legislative discretion and judicial review

III. ENACTMENT, AMENDMENT, AND REPEAL OF
ZONING PLANS AND REGULATIONS

§ 14 In general

§ 15 Master plans and precise plans

§ 16 Housing programs and projects; Community
redevelopment plans

§ 17 Zoning and subdivision ordinances and regulations

§ 18 —School facilities fee

IV. NONCONFORMING USES

§ 19 In general

§ 20 Existing use

§ 21 Restrictions on maintenance or change of nonconforming
uses

§ 22 Elimination of nonconforming uses

§ 23 Administrative review

§ 24 Judicial review

V. CONDITIONAL USES; PERMITS AND
CERTIFICATES

§25 In general

§ 26 Power to grant

§ 27 Proceedings to procure

§ 28 Operation and effect

§ 29 Revocation; Nullification; Change
§ 30 Administrative review

§ 31 Judicial review

VI. VARIANCES

§ 32 In general
§ 33 Power to grant

§ 34 Proceedings to obtain; Recommendation or
determination

§ 35 Operation and effect
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§ 36 Administrative review
§ 37 Judicial review

VII. ENFORCEMENT OF LAWS AND
REGULATIONS: OFFENSES AND PENALTIES

§ 38 In general

§ 39 Enforcement by private persons
§ 40 Injunctions against violations

§ 41 Waiver and estoppel

§ 42 Offenses and penalties

APPENDICES
APPENDIX A. Words, Phrases, and Maxims
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